PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT NO. 2 McDONALD COUNTY, MISSOURI New Meter Service - Water User's Agreement - Residence

The undersigned hereby makes application to <u>McDONALD CO. PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY</u> <u>DISTRICT NO. 2</u> (hereinafter referred to as the Water District) for water service connection, and if water service is made available by said Water District, agrees to the following conditions:

- 1. To become a water user of the Water District, I (we) hereby tender \$ 1750.00 for connection fee. The connection fee will not be refunded if the water service connection is made available to the water user.
- 2. Pay a minimum monthly charge for water service connection from the time service is made available by the Water District and pay for additional water used at the rate set out in the rate schedule adopted by the governing body of the Water District. Any changes made in the minimum monthly water charge and rate schedule by the governing body of the Water District shall become a part of this agreement as though fully set out herein.
- 3. The Water District will read the water meters. Billing for water used shall be rendered by the District no later than the13th day of each month, and the undersigned agrees to pay said bill on or before the last day of the month, or shall be subject to a late charge of \$10.00 or 10% whichever is greater. If the previous balance is not paid **before** 9:00 a.m. the third Tuesday of the month the prev. balance and the current months bill must be paid in full plus a \$100.00 delinquent fee.

Failure of the Water District to submit a service bill shall not excuse the undersigned from his obligation to pay for the water used when the bill is submitted.

- 4. <u>Should future resolutions of the Water District's Board of Directors provide that water users will</u> <u>read their own water meters and</u> remit payments without notice by the District, water users will read their own meter on the first day of each month, and remit the payment according to schedule of rates provided by the District. Bills not paid by the 16th day of the month shall be subject to a late fee of 10% with a minimum of \$10.00. Failure to pay a bill by the thirtieth day following the due date shall result in discontinuance of water service without notice.
- 5. The water service supplied by the water district shall be for the sole use of the undersigned; the undersigned agrees that they (he/she) will not extend or permit the extension of the pipes for the purpose of transferring water from one property to another, nor will they (he/she) share, resell, or sub meter water to any other consumer. Each meter service shall supply water to only one residence and/or business establishment at the same location. Unless otherwise provided by the user regulations of the District.
- 6. If, after water service is made available the same is discontinued or disconnected for any purpose, pursuant to the resolutions containing the Waterworks System and the Rules and Regulations of the water district, reconnection shall be upon the condition set out in said Rules and Regulations.
- 7. The undersigned agrees that they (he/she) will make no physical connection between any private water system and the water system of the Water District. Representatives of the water district may at any reasonable time come on the premises where the water is being used for the purpose of making inspection to enforce this provision. Violation of this provision shall be grounds for disconnection of service.
- 8. The laws of the State of Missouri and the resolutions of the Water District, as presently existing, and as may be amended from time to time, are made part of this agreement as though fully set out herein.
- 9. The undersigned agrees that they (he/she) will grant a waterline easement to the Water District for the transmission of water over, under and across any interest he may have in real property bounding the roads. They (he/she) further agree to execute easements necessary to provide service to themselves and other property owners.

Water User's Agreement - Page 2

Pursuant to regulations issued by the Missouri Department of Natural Resources, 10 CSR 60-11, the District must protect the public water supply from contamination by implementing a cross connection – backflow program. No customer shall cause or allow the construction or maintenance of an unprotected cross-connection. An example of a typical cross –connection would be any device which would allow contaminants to backflow into the water system if a negative pressure situation would arise, such as a chemical attachment or medical machine attached to the water supply, etc. If you believe you have such a connection or would like more information, please contact the District for a copy of the DNR rules.

I (we) certify the below information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I (we) further agree to adhere to all the Rules and Regulations of McDonald County PWSD #2. <u>Application must be signed in the office with proper Identification.</u>

X - Type Service: Number	x
Residential, Business,	Signature(s) / Date
Agriculture (farm use only)	<u>x</u>
	Printed or Typed Name(s)
x	Address for Billing
9-1-1 Address of property	x Home Phone
where meter is to be set	Cell Phone
	Cell Phone
Service ID	WorkPhone(s)
	Photo ID presented
I have received the Welcome packet (please sign)_	
If you would like your bill e-mailed instead of ma	iled. E-mail
Ours will be coming from a GMAIL.COM address	When it works – <u>Please check your SPAM</u>
To be filled out by the Water District personnel:	COUNTY TAX CODE: Y N
-	
WARRANTY DEED PROVIDED:	FIRST BILLING MONTH
RECEIVED WELCOME INFORMATION	
RECEIVED WELCOME INFORMATION	
Receipt of \$ in the form of	is hereby acknowledged.
(check, o	cash, etc.)
Name	Date
REGULAR METER SET <u>\$1750.00</u>	RETURN TO: McDONALD P.W.S.D. #2
	P.O. BOX 38
ADDITIONAL RD XING	ROCKY COMFORT, MO 64861